-024*

/P 2 L

BEFORE THE STATE 20ARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of
| RVING AND SYLVI A GOLDSLATT

Appear ances:

For Appellants: |Irving Gol dblatt
in -pro. per.

For Respondent: Burl D. Lack
Chi ef Counsel

OPI NI ON

This appeal is made pursuant to section 18534
of the Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of f{he
Franchise Tax Board on protests to ﬁroposed assessment s of
additional versonal i nconme tax in the amounts of $3,920,26,
$6,225.66, $7,551.49 and $9,598.25 assessed agai nst |rving
and Sylvia Goldbl att jointiy for the years 1952, 1953, 1954
and 1955, respectively, and in the amunts of $3,151.67 and
$5,167.67 assessed against Irving and Sylvia Goldblatt,;
respectively,' rfor the year 1956,

During the years in guestinn appellant Irving
CGol dblatt (hereinafter called appellant) conducted a coin
machi ne business in San Francisco under the name of Hirschfeld
Sal es Company, Appel | ant owned multiple odd bingo pinbal
machines, nusic machines, shuffle alleys and sone niscellan-
eous anusenent machines. The equi pment was placed in various
locations such as bars and restaurants, The proceeds from
each machine, after exclusion of exgenses claimed by the
| ocation owner in connection with the operation of the
machine, were divided equal |y between appellant and the
| ocati on owner.

The gross inconme reported in tax returns was the
total of anounts retained from locations. Deductions were
taken for depreciation, phonograph records and other business
expenses., Respondent determ ned that appellant was renting
space in the locations where his machines were placed and

-182-

. —



Appeal of Irving and Sylvia Goldblatt

thatallthe coins deposited in the machines. constituted
gross income to him  Respondent al so disallowed all expenses
pursuant t0 section 17297 (17359 prior to June 6,1955)0of
the Revenue and Taxation' Code Which reads:

In conmputing taxable incone, no deductions
shal | be allowed to any taxpayer on any of
his aross incone derived fromillegal activities
as defined in Chapters g, 10 or 10.5 of Title
g of Part 1 of the Penal Code of Caflfornla;
nor shall any deductions be allowed to any
taxpayer on any of his gross income. derived
fromany other activities which. tend to pronote
or to further, or are connected or associ ated
with, such illegal activities.

The evidence indicates that the operating arrenge-
ments between appellant and each |ocation owner were the o
same those considered by this board in Appeal of C. B. Hail, Sr.

Cal. St. Bd, of Equal., Dec. 29, 1958. Qur concTusron rn Hall
that the machine owner and each | ocation owner were engaged
in ajoint venture in the operation of these machines is,
accordingly, applicable here. Thus, only one-half of the'
amounts deposited in. the machines operated under the arrange-
ments was includible-in appellant's gross incone.

In Appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co., Cal. St.
Ed. of Equal., Oct. ? 192, we held the ownership or
possessi on of 2pi nbali machine to be illegal under Pena
Code sections 330v,330.1and 3305if the machi ne was
predom nantly a gane of chance or if cash or other things
of value were paid to players for unplayed free games, and
we al so held vingo pinball machines to be predom nantly
games of chance.

~ Atthe hearing of this matter, respondent's auditor
testified that at the time of the audit in 1959 he requested
to see the collection S|IPS but appellant refused. In addition,
the auditor testified that during Interviews at the tine of
tne audit he was told by two |ocation owners thatt hey paid
cash t0 winning pl ayers”of appeliants bingo pinball ‘machines
for unpl ayed free games.

One of the |ocation owners appeared as a witness
at the hearing of this matter and declined to answer questions
relating to the meking of payouts for unplayed free games on
the basis of the_pr|V|Ie?e agai nst self-incrimnation. This
| ocation owner did testify that "nost of the time" he told
appel l ant the exact naturé of the expenses incurred.

-183-



Appeal of lrving and Sylvia Goldblatt

Appel lant testified that he reinbursed the location
amers for all expenses clainmed by them and that these
expenses would be fromeight to fifteen dollars at each
| ocation, I-ie characterized these expenses as the cost of
drinks given to stinulate play, disclaimng any know edge
that the expenses included cash payouts for free games.

_ Consi dering the evidence as a whole, the auditor's
testinmony that two | ocation owners admtted that t hey paid
cash for free ganes, the refusal of one location owner to
testify on that point, aPpeIIantﬂs refusal to make the
collection slips available and his adm ssion that he paid
substantial expenses claimed by location owners, it nay
reasonably be inferred that it was the general practice
to make payouts to players of b|n?o pi nbal I machi nes for
free games won and not played. I drinks were given to
"stinulate play," as appellant indicated, the | ogical
inference is that they were given in lieu of free ganes
won by the players ., ether the payouts were in the form
of cash.or merchandi se, the effect is the sane.

We conclude that the bingo pinball phase of
appel lant's business was illegal, both on the ground of
ownershi p and possession of bingo pinball machines which
were predom nantly games of chance and on the ground that
cash or other things of value were paid to w nning players.
Respondent was therefore correct in applying section 17297,

There were no records of anounts paid to w nning
players Of the bingo pinball nmachines and respondent.
estimated these unrecorded amounts as equal to.50 percent
of the total anounts deposited in such machines. Respondent's
auditor testified that the.50 percent Payout estimate was
based on investigation of other pinball operations in the
San Francisco area. Appellant would not venture an estimate
of the percentage of payouts.

~ As we also held in Hall, supra, respondent's
conputation of gross income IS presunptively correct. There
I's no evidence either fromappellant's own testinony, or
otherwi se, which would indicate that the 50 percent  payout
estimate was excessive and |t_aBpears to be consistent” with
results obtained from other pinball operators. Under the
C|rgunstgnces, the 50 percent payout estimate must be
sust ai ned.

~In connection with the conputation of the unrecorded
payouts, it is necessary to determ ne the anount of appellant's
recorded gross income which was attributable to bingo pinbal
machines. ~ Appellantt's records did not segregate incone
between ‘the bingo pinball nachines and the ot her anusenent

-184-



Appeal of Irving and Sylvia Goldblatt

" machi nes and apparently respondent' treated all the income
from games as attributable to bingo pinball machines.

_ Appel  ant testifiedthat only about 25 percent of
his machi nes were bingo pinball machines. Purchase invoices
submtted by appellant establish that he did have a substan-
tial nunber of machines other than the bingo pinball machines,
Beginning i n 1956, he segregated the machines on his tax
returns for depreciation purposes and those segregations
support his estimate.

_ Accordingly, we believe some segregation of the
- game incone nust be made. Recognizing the superior earning
power of bingo pinball nachines, we conclude that 50 percent
of appellant”s recorded gross income fromganmes was attri but -
able to bingo pinball machines during each of the years in
questi on.

Respondent disallowed all of the business expenses
attributable to the coin machine business for each of the
years under appeal. We are of the opinion that under a
reasonabl e interpretation of section 17297 the overal
operationof the coin machines did tend to pronote or further,

-and was connected or associated with, the illegal activities.
The entire business was conducted as one, integrated operation
‘ and the illegal phase of the business was substantial. Re-

spondent was, therefore, correct in disallowing all the
expenses of the business.

W find this matter distinguishable fromthe
Appeal of A. D. and Harriet Wickstrom, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.
Dec. 13,1661, 10 wnich appellTant attenpts to draw a parallel.
In Wickstrom, we found it reasonable to disallow only those
expenses directly related to the illegal operation. There, )
‘the taxpayer's business consisted alnost entirely of the
legitimte operation of mnusic machines. To nmeet the denmand
of a few | ocation owners he acquired six pinball nmachines.
Those machines were not circulated anong other i1ocations.
The bingo pinball machi nes owned by appellant, on the other
hand, were a substantial source of his income froman integrated
business. W cannot find on the evidence before us that the
illegal activities in his case were an insignificant and
separabl e part of his operations.

ORDER

‘ Pursuant'to the views expressed in the opinion of
tne board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing

. t heref or,

-185-



ippeal of lrving and Sylvia Goldblats

| T | S HEREBY ORPDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code,
that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on protests to
proposed ‘assessments Of addi tional personal incone tax in
tile amounts of - $3,920.26, $6,225.,66, §7 5%1 49 and  $9,598.25
assessed agai nst i Tvi ng and IV|a Gol dbi at © jointly for the
years 1952, 1953 19;4 and 1955 respectlvel y, and in the
amounts of $5,151.67,and $5, 167.67 assessed agai nst |rving
and Sylvia CGoldblatt, respectlvel y, for the year 1956, be
modified in that the gross income is to be reconputed in
accordance w th theopi nion of the board, In all other
respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is sustal ned.

Done at Pasadena , Jlifawnia, thls 28th day'

of June , 1965, by the State: Boa”d of Equal i zati on.
~ 4 P 7

.P—-‘"'J‘i.- kN é L ,f o
ol A% 4 W A "Lz’* ”é /i ", Chairman

B /7 i .

o e L /L/ pd fx/ . i . - j.., Member

, i ///3 Py , lMember

/ \ ”9 mccﬁL/wZ , Member
: Menber
/) g
ttest: /////k/;k"’y’ , Secretary

AN

-186~



